respective notes to the financial statement of the Company. The following table analysis the breakdown of the financial
assets and liabilities by type of interest rate:

 Particulars As at
31st March 2025

As at
31st March 2024

 Financial assets
 Fixed Interest bearing
 -Deposits with Bank   31,438.95   4,587.49
 -Investment   944.90   -
 Variable Interest bearing
 -Loans   5,505.00   5,229.50
 Financial Liabilities
 Variable Interest bearing
 - Borrowings   13,393.91   17,312.83

 Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans
and borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is affected through the
impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

 Particulars As at
31st March 2025

As at
31st March 2024

 Increase in basis points 50 bps 50 bps
 Effect on profit before tax
 Financial Assets   189.44   49.08
 Financial Liabilities   (66.97)   (86.56)
 Decrease in basis points  50 bps  50 bps
 Effect on profit before tax
 Financial Assets   (189.44)   (49.08)
 Financial Liabilities   66.97   86.56

 (ii) Foreign Currency Risk

The functional currency of the Company is Indian Rupees. Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future
cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk
of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Company’s operating activities (when revenue or expense is
denominated in a foreign currency).

 The Company evaluates exchange rate exposure arising from foreign currency transactions and follows established risk
management policies

 The following table analysis foreign currency risk from financial instruments: